

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

*League of Women Voters of Michigan, et al., Respondents,*

v.

*Jocelyn Benson, in Her Official Capacity as Michigan Secretary of State,  
Respondent; Lee Chatfield, in His Official Capacity as Speaker Pro Tempore of the  
Michigan House of Representatives, et al., Petitioners; and  
the Michigan Senate, et al., Respondents*

---

**MICHIGAN SENATE AND SENATORS' RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY  
APPLICATION FOR A STAY PENDING DISPOSITION OF APPLICANTS'  
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Michigan, Clay, Circuit Judge; Hood, Chief District Judge;  
Quist, District Judge, presiding

---

To the Honorable Sonia Sotomayor  
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court and  
Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit

---

Gary P. Gordon\*  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jason T. Hanselman  
Courtney F. Kissel  
Hilary L. Vigil  
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC  
201 Townsend Street, Suite 900  
Lansing, MI 48933  
Telephone: (517) 374-9100  
Facsimile: (517) 374-9191  
*Counsel for Michigan Senators  
and the Michigan Senate*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. DECISION UNDER REVIEW ..... 3

II. QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    A. FACTUAL/PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND OF THE CASE ..... 4

    B. DECISIONS IN CASES PENDING BEFORE THIS COURT WILL  
        IMPACT THIS CASE ..... 6

    C. MOTIONS TO STAY ..... 6

IV. JURISDICTION ..... 7

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7

VI. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. THERE IS REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT THIS COURT  
        WILL ISSUE THE WRIT OF MANDAMUS ..... 8

    B. THERE IS A FAIR PROSPECT THIS COURT WILL REVERSE  
        THE DISTRICT COURT BECAUSE THERE ARE NO OTHER  
        ADEQUATE MEANS TO OBTAIN THE RELIEF SOUGHT ..... 10

    C. ABSENT A STAY, THE PARTIES AND ALL MICHIGAN  
        RESIDENTS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ..... 12

        1. Denial of Stay Will Irreparably Harm the Senate Intervenors  
            and Their Constituents Because Conflicting Decisions from the  
            Courts Will Cause Confusion and Injure Representative-  
            Constituent Relationships ..... 12

        2. Denial of Stay Will Irreparably Harm the Senate Intervenors  
            Because They May Be Subject to a Special Election and Their  
            Terms of Office Will Be Cut Short ..... 14

        3. Public Disclosure of Material That Should Have Been Protected  
            By Privilege Causes Irreparable Harm ..... 15

VII. CONCLUSION ..... 17

APPENDIX A (Order Denying All Motions to Stay and/or Continue Trial) ..... A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Stewart</i> , 300 U.S. 203 (1937) .....	9
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , No. 13-cv-03233-JKB, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190292 (D. Md. Nov. 7, 2018) <i>probable jurisdiction noted</i> , 202 L. Ed. 2d 510 (U.S. Jan. 4, 2019) (no. 18-726) .....	passim
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945) .....	10
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018), <i>probable jurisdiction noted</i> , 138 S. Ct. 923 (2018) (no. 18-422) .....	passim
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S.183 (2010) (per curiam) .....	8
<i>Homa v. Am. Express Co.</i> , No. 06-2985 (JAP), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110518 (D.N.J. Oct. 18, 2010).....	9
<i>In re Embry</i> , 831 F3d 377 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 954 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>In re Perrigo Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Jackson Mun. Airport Auth. v. Bryant</i> , No. 3:16-cv-246-CWR-FKB, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 208649 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 19, 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936) .....	8
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....	7

<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) .....	8
<i>Michael v. Ghee</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 829 (N.D. Ohio 2004) .....	8
<i>Performance Unlimited v. Questar Publishers</i> , 52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010) .....	14
<i>Pulte Home Corp. v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , No. GJH-14-3955, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82935 (D. Md. May 31, 2017).....	15
<i>Sup. Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of the U.S, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980) .....	16
<i>United States v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Whitford v Gill</i> , Nos. 15-cv-421-JDP and 18-cv-763-JDP, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10993 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 23, 2019).....	3, 9, 10
<b>RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 20.1 .....	7
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 2.....	14
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	7
